

City of Winston-Salem

101 North Main Street Winston-Salem, NC 27101

Summary

Public Safety Committee

Council Member James Taylor, Jr., Chair Council Member Jeff MacIntosh, Vice Chair Council Member Vivian H. Burke Council Member John C. Larson

Monday, August 13, 2018

6:00 PM

Committee Room 239, City Hall

CALL TO ORDER

Present: Chair James Taylor, Jr., Council Member MacIntosh, Mayor Pro Tempore Vivian Burke, and Council Member Larson

Also present: Council Member Besse

Meeting was called to order by Chair James Taylor, Jr.

G GENERAL AGENDA

G-1. <u>18-0505</u> "Moms Demand Action" Presentation.

Attachments: Moms Demand Action CARF 07262018

Moms Demand Action Public Safety Presentation .pdf

Police Chief Catrina Thompson introduced Julie Fritz, 2671 Mulberry Road. She is the Volunteer Coordinator for Moms Demand Action. This program focus on gun safety with our young people.

Moms Demand Action are having a hard time connecting with the WSFCS system. Guilford County already has a plan in place and it is working well. She voiced her concerns and troubles getting through to who needs to be contacted in Winston-Salem Forsyth County.

Mom Demand Action meetings are held on the second Tuesday of each month at Knollwood Baptist Church.

Mayor Pro Tempore Burke said they should go to the top and speak with the superintendent of the school.

Misty Nichols said they have had conversations with the security of the school, but not Dr. Simington. Ms. Nichols said she has also reached out to some School Board members but that's as far as it goes.

Council Member Taylor said he could help with contacting a School Board Member

Council Member Larson asked about the legislation pertaining to guns.

Chief Thompson said anything they can do together with non-profits, they are willing to do.

Ms. Fritz suggested a gun buy back program to get guns off of the streets.

Moms Demand Action also give gun locks to anyone needing them.

This Report was Presented.

C CONSENT AGENDA

Council Member Larson asked for Consent Item 4 to be pulled for discussion.

A motion was made by Council Member MacIntosh, seconded by Council Member Larson, that the Balance of the Consent Agenda be Recommended for Approval. The motion carried by the following vote:

C-1. 18-0547 Ordinance Amending Section 42-122(f) of the City Code Relating to 25

Miles per Hour Speed Limits (Southwest Ward) - Crafton Street and Duke

Street. [Recommended by Public Safety Committee.]

Attachments: 25mphSpeedlimitsAugust2018 - CARF

25mphSpeedlimitsAugust2018 - Ordinance

25mphSpeedlimitsAugust2018 - Map

This Ordinance was Recommended for Approval by Consent Vote.

C-2. 18-0549 Ordinance Amending Section 42-97 of the City Code Relating to Weight

Limitations on Thru Traffic on Certain City Streets (Northwest Ward) -

Poplar Street. [Recommended by Public Safety Committee.]

Attachments: TruckProhibitionAugust2018 - CARF

TruckProhibitionAugust2018 - Ordinance

TruckProhibitionAugust2018-map

This Ordinance was Recommended for Approval by Consent Vote.

C-3. 18-0553 Ordinance Amending Section 42-168 of the City Code Relating to Curb

Loading Zones (Northwest Ward) - 4th Street. [Recommended by Public

Safety Committee.]

<u>Attachments:</u> ValetParkingService - CARF

ValetParkingService - Ordinance
ValetParkingService- Proposal
ValetParkingService- Attachment A

ValetParkingService - Proposed route from the valet parking zone to

the parking lot map

ValetParking Service - Proposed route from the parking lot to the valet

parking zone map

This Ordinance was Recommended for Approval by Consent Vote.

C-4. 18-0551 Ordinance Designating On-Street Handicap Parking Space in the City's

Downtown Area. [Recommended by Public Safety Committee.]

Attachments: On-StreetHCParkingAugust2018 - CARF

On-StreetHCParkingAugust2018 - Ordinance
On-StreetHCParkingAugust2018 - Attachment A
OnStreetHCParkingAugust2018 - Attachment B

Toneq McCullough, Director of Transportation explained the locations of the handicap parking on the street. There will be four additional parking spaces. The parking spaces will not be for the merchants requesting them but for anyone in need of them.

A motion was made by Council Member Larson, seconded by Council Member MacIntosh, that this Ordinance be Recommended for Approval to City Council, due back on 8/20/2018. The motion carried unanimously.

C-5. 18-0499 Resolution Authorizing Acceptance of a Grant from the North Carolina

Governor's Highway Safety Program for Ninth Year Funding of the Forsyth County Joint DWI Task Force and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Agreement Between The City of Winston-Salem, the County of Forsyth, and the Town Of Kernersville to Accept Grant Funding and Execution of a Mutual Assistance Agreement Between the Same Parties for Continued Implementation of the DWI Joint Task Force. [Recommended by Public

Safety Committee.]

Attachments: 2018 DWI CARF (Year 9) CARF

2018 DWI TASK FORCE GRANT RESOLUTION - Year NINE

This Resolution was Recommended for Approval by Consent Vote.

C-6. 18-0528 Ordinance Amending the Annual Appropriation and Tax Levy Ordinance for

the City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina for the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 –

S.O.A.R. Contingency. [Recommended by Public Safety Committee.]

Attachments: Eliza's Helping Hands - CARF

Eliza's Helping Hands - AATLO

This Ordinance was Recommended for Approval by Consent Vote.

C-7. 18-0587 Approval of Public Safety Committee Summary of Minutes - June 11,

2018.

Attachments: Public Safety Minutes

This Resolution was Recommended for Approval by Consent Vote.

ADJOURNMENT

7:16 p.m.